The Management produces liquidity forecasts on a regular basis to ensure the utilization of current facilities is optimized that medium-term
liquidity is maintained and for the purpose of identifying long-term strategic funding requirements. The Directors also regularly assess the
balance of capital and debt funding of the Company.

* Loans and borrowings excludes future interests.

(III) MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, equity prices and interest rates will affect the Company’s
income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

(A) INTEREST RATE RISK
Treasury may seek to reduce volatility by fixing a proportion of this interest rate exposure whilst taking account of prevailing market
conditions as appropriate.

EXPOSURE TO INTEREST RATE RISK
At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

FAIR VALUE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FIXED-RATE INSTRUMENTS

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets at FVTPL. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

CARRYING AMOUNT

2023 2022
 MVR ‘000  MVR ‘000

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Assets - Short term investments  1,266,337  1,264,489

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Liabilities -  Loans  835,607  508,240

2023 2022

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 100BP
INCREASE

100BP
DECREASE

100BP
INCREASE

100BP
DECREASE

Variable Rate Instruments  8,356  (8,356)  5,082  (5,082)

D
H

IR
A

A
G

U
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EP
O

RT
 2

0
23

142

D
H

IR
A

A
G

U
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EP
O

RT
 2

0
23

143

(B) CURRENCY RISK

EXPOSURE TO CURRENCY RISK

The Company is exposed to the risk of available foreign currency for capital and operational purposes and also to the risk of movements in
exchange rates in relation to foreign currency transactions (US Dollars, Euro, Sterling Pounds and Singapore Dollars). The Company receives
certain collections such as roaming and interconnect in terms of foreign currency and on the other hand, the Company makes certain
payments such as capex payments, dividends, out payments, roaming settlements, payments relating to group management in terms of

[…]

currencies do not naturally offset in the short term.

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows (based on notional amounts):

31/12/2023

US$
‘000

EURO
‘000

SGD
‘000

GBP
‘000

Cash and bank balances  7,934  120  25  34

Trade and other receivables  17,454  90  -   43

Amount due to related party  (3,534)  -   -   -

Trade and other payables  (26,168)  (103)  (7)  (15)

Loans and Borrowings  (53,615)  -   -   -

Net statement of financial position exposure  (57,929)  107  18  61

31/12/2022

US$
‘000

EURO
‘000

SGD
‘000

GBP
‘000

Cash and bank balances  892  9  2  1

Trade and other receivables  11,869  81  -   7

Amount due to related party  (1,569)  -   -   -

Trade and other payables  (13,196)  (144)  (116)  (12)

Loans and Borrowings  (32,566)  -   -   -

Net statement of financial position exposure  (34,570)  (54)  (114)  (5)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A strengthening/ (weakening) of the MVR, as indicated below, against the foreign currencies as at the end of each period would have
increased I (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

   YEAR ENDED 2023   YEAR ENDED 2022

STRENGTHENING
MVR ‘000

WEAKENING
MVR ‘000

STRENGTHENING
MVR ‘000

WEAKENING
MVR ‘000

US$ (10% Movement)  (89,327)  89,327  (53,307)  53,307

Euro (10% Movement)  178  (178)  (88)  88

SGD (10% Movement)  21  (21)  (127)  127

GBP (10% Movement)  118  (118)  (10)  10

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

   AVERAGE RATE   SPOT RATE

2023 2022 2023 2022
US$ 1 : MVR 15.42 15.42 15.42 15.42

Euro 1: MVR 16.69 16.26 16.92 16.40

SGD 1: MVR 11.48 11.18 11.60 11.45

GBP 1: MVR 19.17 19.07 19.61 18.54

(IV) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. Capital consists of stated capital and reserves. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as
the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability
to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal
capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.